No. 138, S.]

[Published April 20, 1899.

## CHAPTER 202.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the normal school fund income and to authorize a temporary transfer of a like sum from the trust funds of the state to the general fund.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation of \$10,000 for building, repairs, etc.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the normal school fund income out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for building, repairs and heating apparatus, the sum of seventy thousand dollars.

Transfer from trust fund, liow made. SECTION 2. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act, the secretary of state, the attorney general and state treasurer, with the consent and approval of the governor, are hereby authorized and empowered to transfer from the trust funds of the state to the general fund the sum of seventy thousand dollars, to be returned to the trust funds from the general fund income for the fiscal year ending on the thirtieth day of September, 1900, if such transfer shall be found necessary to make this appropriation available during the present fiscal year.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 18, 1899.